

NOS. 2020-1425, 2022-1157, 2022-1159

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

**COREPHOTONICS, LTD.,
Appellant**

v.

**APPLE INC.,
Appellee**

**ANDREW HIRSHFELD, Performing the Functions and Duties of the Under
Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual Property and Director of the United
States Patent and Trademark Office**

APPELLEE'S RESPONSE TO ORDER OF NOVEMBER 30, 2021

**From the United States Patent and Trademark Office, No. IPR2018-01133
Before Marc S. Hoff, Bryan Moore, and Monica Ullagaddi,
Administrative Patent Judges**

HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP

Debra J. McComas
Andrew S. Ehmke
2323 Victory Avenue
Suite 700
Dallas, Texas 75219
Phone: (214) 651-5375
Fax: (214) 200-0525

David W. O'Brien
Hong Shi
600 Congress Avenue
Suite 1300
Austin, Texas 78701
Phone: (512) 867-8457
Fax: (512) 867-8613

Angela M. Oliver
800 17th Street, NW
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006
Phone: (202) 654-4552
Fax: (202) 654-4252

Attorneys for Appellee, Apple Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Constitution permits an Acting Director or other inferior officer to temporarily perform the responsibilities of a principal office when the principal office is vacant.....	4
II. The Federal Vacancies Reform Act does not nullify Mr. Hirshfeld’s decision.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Apple Inc. v. Corephotonics, Ltd.</i> , IPR2018-01140, Paper 41 (Sept. 28, 2021).....	11
<i>Apple Inc. v. Corephotonics, Ltd.</i> , IPR2019-00030, Paper 35 (Sept. 28, 2021).....	11
<i>Crawford-Hall v. United States</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 1122 (C.D. Cal. 2019).....	13
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	7
<i>Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc. v. Covidien LP.</i> , 812 F.3d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	7
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	6
<i>Paulsen v. Remington Lodging & Hosp., LLC</i> , 773 F.3d 462 (2d Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Rodriguez v. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.</i> , 8 F.4th 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	10, 11
<i>Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 994 F.3d 616 (D.C. Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 21-696 (U.S. Jan. 10, 2022)	13, 14
<i>Stand Up for California! v. United States Dep’t of Interior</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 136 (D.D.C. 2018).....	13

United States v. Arthrex, Inc.,
141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021).....*passim*

United States v. Eaton,
169 U.S. 331 (1898).....*passim*

United States v. Peters,
No. 6:17-cr-55, 2018 WL 6313534 (E.D. Ky. Dec. 3, 2018).....8

United States v. Smith,
962 F.3d 755 (4th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 930 (2020)7, 8

United States v. Valencia,
No. 5:17-cr-882, 2018 WL 6182755 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 27, 2018).....8

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 33453

5 U.S.C. § 334712

5 U.S.C. § 3348.....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 5616

28 U.S.C. § 5626

35 U.S.C. § 39, 14

35 U.S.C. § 614

Other Authorities

7 C.F.R. § 2.3513

Arthrex Q&As, USPTO.gov, <https://www.uspto.gov/patents/patent-trial-and-appeal-board/procedures/arthrex-qas> (last visited Feb. 3, 2022)16

Dept. of Justice, Guidance on Application of Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998, 23 Op. O.L.C. 60 (1999), available at: <https://www.justice.gov/olc/opinion/guidance-application-federal-vacancies-reform-act-1998>12

Intellectual Property & Communications Omnibus Reform Act of
1999, Pub. L. No. 106-113, 113 Stat. 1501, § 47459

S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998)6, 12

USPTO Implementation of an Interim Director Review Process
Following Arthrex, USPTO.gov,
[https://www.uspto.gov/patents/patent-trial-and-appeal-
board/procedures/uspto-implementation-interim-director-review](https://www.uspto.gov/patents/patent-trial-and-appeal-board/procedures/uspto-implementation-interim-director-review)
(last visited Feb. 3, 2022).....15
